



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY FOR THE STATE OF DELAWARE

\_\_\_\_\_ )  
 MCG CAPITAL CORPORATION, for )  
 Itself and in the right and for the benefit of )  
 Jenzabar, Inc. )  
 )  
 Plaintiff )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 ROBERT A. MAGINN, JR., LING CHAI, )  
 JAMISON BARR, JOSEPH SAN )  
 MIGUEL, DANIEL QUINN MILLS, and )  
 JENZABAR, INC. )  
 )  
 Defendants, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 JENZABAR, INC., )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )  
 Nominal Defendant. )

C.A. No. 4521-CC

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF  
DEFENDANTS JENZABAR, INC., JAMISON BARR,  
JOSEPH SAN MIGUEL, AND DANIEL QUINN MILLS**

*Of Counsel:*

Edward J. Naughton  
 Brown Rudnick LLP  
 One Financial Center  
 Boston, MA 02111  
 Phone: (617) 856-8200  
 Fax: (617) 856-8201

Catherine G. Dearlove (#3328)  
 Geoffrey G. Grivner (#4711)  
 Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)  
 Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
 One Rodney Square  
 920 North King Street  
 Wilmington, DE 19801  
 Phone: (302) 651-7500  
 Fax: (302) 651-7701

*Attorneys for Jenzabar, Inc., Joseph San Miguel, and Daniel Quinn Mills*

*Attorneys for Jenzabar, Inc., Joseph San Miguel, Daniel Quinn Mills, and Jamison Barr*

Robert Ullmann  
Nutter McClennen & Fish LLP  
World Trade Center West  
155 Seaport Boulevard  
Boston , MA 02210  
Phone: (617) 439-2000  
Fax: (617) 310-9000

*Attorneys for Jamison Barr*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE SUPPOSEDLY DERIVATIVE CLAIMS BECAUSE MCG IS AN INADEQUATE PLAINTIFF AND HAS FAILED TO MAKE THE REQUIRED DEMAND.....	13
A.    MCG Cannot Assert Derivative Claims Because It Is Not An Adequate Representative Plaintiff.....	14
B.    MCG Failed To Make Demand On The Board, And That Failure Cannot Be Excused.....	16
1.    Rule 23.1 requires MCG to plead futility with particularity.....	17
2.    MCG’s Prior Approval of Mills and San Miguel As Independent Directors Belies Its Current Claim That They Are “Beholden.” .....	20
3.    The Complaint Fails to Allege Sufficient Facts to Raise an Inference that San Miguel and Mills are not Independent of Maginn and/or Chai.....	21
4.    The Independent Directors face no likelihood of personal liability.....	25
II.   MCG’S DIRECT CLAIMS ALSO FAIL TO STATE ANY COGNIZABLE CLAIMS.....	8
A.    MCG’S Contract Claims Are Defeated By The Very Terms Of The Documents On Which They Are Premised.....	29
B.    The Court Should Dismiss Count One And Two Against All Individual Defendants.....	33

C.	The Court Should Dismiss Counts Three And Four Against Barr Because Those Counts Allege Claims That Are Not Available Under Delaware Law. ....	35
D.	The Court Should Dismiss Count Five Because It Merely Restates Contract Claims.....	37
1.	The Compensation Claims and Repurchase Notice Claims merely restate the contract claims and should be dismissed. ....	37
2.	The Board Management Claims should be dismissed. ....	40
a.	The Board Management Claims should be evaluated under contract law.....	41
b.	MCG does not have standing to assert the Board Management Claims. ....	41
c.	The Board Management Claims should be dismissed because Jenzabar’s Charter contains a Section 102(b)(7) Provision.....	42
3.	Count Five cannot be asserted against Barr, because he is not a director. ....	42
E.	The Corporation, Independent Directors, And Barr Cannot Be Liable For Rescission Because They Did Not Receive Any Challenged Benefit. ....	43
F.	The Court Should Dismiss Counts Nine, Ten, And Eleven Against The Individual Defendants.....	44
	CONCLUSION .....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**CASES**

*In re Affiliated Computer Serv., Inc. S'holders Litig.*,  
2009 WL 296078 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009)..... 18, 21

*Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.*,  
910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 30

*Aronson v. Lewis*,  
473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984), *overruled on other grounds sub nom. Brehm v. Eisner*,  
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....*passim*

*In re Baxter Int'l, Inc., S'holders Litig.*,  
654 A.2d 1268 (Del. Ch. 1995)..... 26

*Beam v. Stewart*,  
845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)..... 22, 24

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 28

*Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.*,  
891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)..... 22, 24

*Blue Chip Capital Fund II Ltd. P'ship v. Tubergen*,  
906 A.2d 827 (Del. Ch. 2006)..... 39

*Brehm v. Eisner*,  
746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) ..... 17, 19, 32

*Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter*,  
2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)..... 24, 25

*In re Citigroup Inc. S'holder Deriv. Litig.*,  
964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009)..... 17, 27, 32

*Citron v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.*,  
584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990)..... 42, 43

*Cont'l Airlines Corp. v. Am. Gen. Corp.*,  
575 A.2d 1160 (Del. 1990)..... 38

<i>Crescent/Mach I P'rs, L.P. v. Turner,</i> 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	24
<i>Crown Brooks Corp. v. Bookstop Inc.,</i> 1990 WL 26166 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1990).....	8
<i>Desimone v. Barrows,</i> 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	28
<i>Dudrow v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP,</i> 1998 WL 800204 (Conn. Super. Nov. 4, 1998).....	36
<i>e4e Inc. v. Sircar,</i> 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 119 (Del. Ch. Oct. 9, 2003).....	6
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia,</i> 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....	38
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor,</i> 1999 WL 182573 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 1999).....	36
<i>Gale v. Bershad,</i> 1998 WL 118022 (Del. Ch. Mar. 4, 1998).....	39
<i>Gelfman v. Weeden Inv., L.P.,</i> 792 A.2d 977 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	33
<i>Gotham P'rs, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty P'rs, L.P.,</i> 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	36
<i>Grimes v. Donald,</i> 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996).....	18
<i>Grobow v. Perot,</i> 526 A.2d 914 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	19
<i>Grobow v. Perot,</i> 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	18
<i>HB Korenvaes Inv., L.P. v. Marriott Corp.,</i> 1993 WL 205040 (Del. Ch. June 9, 1993).....	39
<i>Heineman v. Datapoint Corp.,</i> 611 A.2d 950 (Del. 1992).....	21

<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co. S'holder Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005) , <i>aff'd</i> , 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006) .....	19, 28, 29
<i>Jedwab v. MGM Grand Hotels, Inc.</i> , 509 A.2d 584 (Del. Ch. 1986).....	38
<i>Katz v. Plant Indus., Inc.</i> , 1981 WL 15148 (Del. Ch. Oct. 27, 1981).....	14
<i>Keyser v Commonwealth Nat'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 120 F.R.D. 489 (M.D. Pa. 1988) .....	16
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 Del. Ch. LEXIS 86 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006).....	22, 27
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	24
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991).....	17, 18
<i>Litman v. Prudential-Bache Prop., Inc.</i> , 611 A.2d 12 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	13
<i>Litt v. Wycoff</i> , 2003 WL 1794724 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2003).....	23
<i>Madison Realty Co. v. AG ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2001) .....	39
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	28
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	6
<i>Montgomery v. Aetna Plywood, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 399 (7th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 2009 WL 1204346 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2009) .....	39
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	21

<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	35
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984).....	18
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	21
<i>Rosan v. Chicago Milwaukee Corp.</i> , 1990 WL 13482 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 1990).....	15
<i>Ruggiero v. FuturaGene, plc.</i> , 948 A.2d 1124 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	34
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009).....	33
<i>Scopas Tech. Co. v. Lord</i> , 1984 WL 8266 (Del. Ch. Nov. 20, 1984).....	15
<i>Seminaris v. Landa</i> , 662 A.2d 1350 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	17
<i>Shearin v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 578 (Del. Ch. 1994).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Spellman v. Katz</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 18 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2009).....	25
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 432447 (Del. Ch. Apr. 18, 2001) .....	34, 35
<i>In re Sunstates Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 788 A.2d 530 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	38
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	13
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 346 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	23
<i>Tuscano v. Tuscano</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 214 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	16

<i>VLIW Techn., LLC v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003).....	30, 33
<i>Vanderbilt Income &amp; Growth Assocs. LLC v. Arvida/JMB Managers, Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996).....	6
<i>Veilleux v. Fulmer</i> , 2000 WL 762228 (D. Me. Apr. 7, 2000).....	36
<i>Wall St. Sys., Inc. v. Lemence</i> , 2005 WL 292744 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2005) .....	16
<i>Wallace v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Weil v. Morgan Stanley DW Inc.</i> , 877 A.2d 1024 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	37
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	32
<i>Youngman v. Tahmoush</i> , 457 A.2d 376 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 Del. C. § 122(5).....	32
8 Del. C. § 141(e).....	27
8 Del. C. § 211(c).....	41
8 Del. C. § 220(d).....	41
8 Del. C. § 225.....	41
Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 .....	16
Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittenger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 9-2[b][1] (2000) .....	14
